

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**Writ Petition No. 12140 OF 2019**

Shri Sunil Sahebrao Kadekar & Ors. ... Petitioners  
v/s.

The Pricipal Judge  
City Civil & Sessions Court, Mumbai  
& ors. ... Respondents

Mr. Sanjay Kulkarni for the petitioner.  
Mr. Rajesh S. Datar for respondents 1 & 2.  
Mr. R.S.Pawar, AGP for State, respondents 3 & 4.

**CORAM : K.K.TATED &  
N.R.BORKAR, JJ**

10<sup>th</sup> December 2020.

**P.C.**

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

2. By this petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India, petitioner is seeking implementation of Hon'ble Justice Shetty Commission to the Shirestedars of the City Civil and Sessions Court, Mumbai.

3. The learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondents submits

that they require some time to file their affidavit-in-reply with copy to other side.

4. Considering this fact, the following order is passed:

(i) Respondent to file their affidavit-in-reply on or before 13<sup>th</sup> January 2021 with copy to other side.

(ii) Rejoinder, if any, to be filed on or before 20<sup>th</sup> January 2021 with copy to other side.

(iii) Matter to appear on Board on 1<sup>st</sup> February 2021.

(N.R. BORKAR, J)

(K.K. TATED, J)